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Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application ) o . |
of SAN DIEGO TRANSIT SYSTEM for ) Application No. 47690
authority to imcrease fares. ) Filed June 21, 1965

Leon W. Scales, for San Diego Transit
System, applicant.

Joseph D. Patello and Stanley M. Lanham,
for the City of San Dicgo; amd
William L. Toedd, Jr., for the City
ot National City, interested parties.

B. A. Peeters and Exic Mohr, for the
Commission staft,

OPINION

The San Diego Transit System operates a common carrier‘
passenger service within and between the City of Sén Diégo and
adjacent citics ond commumities. By thiS‘application'it seeks
authority to establish increased fares on less than statutory
notice. | | |

Public hearings on the application wexe held before
Examiner Abernathy at San Diego on July 26, 27 and 28, 1965.
Applicant's ?residcnt and a research engineer presented evidence om
applicant's behalf. 4 transportation engineer of the Commission
staff testified concerning a2 ctudy he had made of applicant’s operé-
tions and récords. Testimony in opposition to the appiiéation

was submitted by several of applicant's patroﬁﬁ. Representatives

of the City of San Diego-and of National City participated:
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in the development of the record. The record was closed and the

matter was taken under submission with the receipt of a late-filed

exhibit on August 3, 1965. ‘

The fares which applicant seeks to increase are mainly
those which it maintains for students. Applicant also proposes to
elficet some changes in Zts fares for childzcn other than students.
Lpplicant's present and p&oposed‘studenc and children's fares

‘are as follows: _
| Present Proposed

Student, per ome-way ride 15¢ cash, 25¢ cash, -

tveen any two points on or LX)

San Diego Transit System's : token token .
lnes . . . . . ... ... .. (6 tokens, 99¢) (4 tokens, $1.00)

Note: Student fares apply

for the.transportation-of
students, under 20 years of
age, traveling between home
and an institution of learning
with a curriculum not more
advanced than jumior college
level. Said fares zpply only
between the hours of 6:00 a.m..
and 6:00 p.m. on school days.
during regular school sessioms.

Child; 5 years or older but less

~than 12 years . —
Per one-way ride between points
within the sawe oxr 2  contiguous
zones . e & = e ,‘ - o m e . . -

Additional fare per-each 2
additional zones or portiom
ChEIQOf.. - ¢. e ..o & . = s e

Per ome-way ride between smy
two points om San Diego Transit .
System's lives . 25¢
Child,;legs.than‘5=yeé:s old . . No charge ) Nb;chafgé{

Note: Not more than 2 ¢hildren
will be carried: free for every
accompanying adult passenger.
One: child's. fare applies. for.
each additional two- children

of ‘less than § years of age.

e
e N
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No inereases in its fares for adults are sought by appli~
cant at this time. Said fares arc as follows:
Adult, per cme-way ride
Between points within the same

¢r two comtiguous zones 30¢'cﬁsh, or
27%¢ token

(4 tokens, $1.10)
Additional fare <£or each _
zone or portion thereof ..... 104

According to applicant's president, the soughﬁ faxe
increases are nceded to alleviate heavy losses which applicant
claims it is now experfencing. The proposed increases are maioly
to the student fares because these have not been inereased since
1961, whereasrthe faresv£or adults wexe increascd-in 19@3‘and'in
1964 (Decision No. 66265, dated November 5, 1963, and Decision
No. 68132, dated Octobérv27,_l964.1 Assertedly,‘a substantial poxr-
tion of applicant's losses stems from its tranSpo:tation;df students.
Moxeover, applicant has‘reéently entered into an aéreemén: with the
City of San Diego uundex which,ffor a consideration of a grant in
aid of $84,000, it will not seck any increases in its adult fares
prior to Januaxry 1, 1966. Applicant's-president'scated:his‘company
will realize greater benefits from the grant im aid than it could

from any justifiable increases im adult fareS‘prior'to'thqgclose of

the preseat yeaz. ‘

Figures showing the financial results of applicant’s
operations for the year through April, 1965, and eétimates}of oper-~
ating results from piesént and proéosed fares for the'yea# through
Augus§,1966,'were submitted both by a research engineer for'aépli-

cant aud by a tranmsportation enginecr of the Commission staff.

L Applicant's fares for childzen of moxre thanm O but less than Ll
years of age are maintaimed at a level of about »alf that of thke
fares for adults. ZHence, with the increases ia adult farcs in
1963 and 1964, increases were also made in the fares for children.
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For the year through April, 1965, applicant's engineer and the
Commission engineer reported revenues, expenses andvoperatihg
results as follows:

Net Income

68, 260*

Revenues Expenses

$5,218,110  $5,323,156
5,218,110 5,144,340

( ) Indicates loss.

*After provision for income taxes.

Applicant's engineer
Commission engineer

The respective estimotes of applicant's engineer and of
the Commission engineer of operating results for the year through
August, 1966, are shown in Tables Nos. 1 and 2 below:

TABLE NO. 1

Estimated Results o e

Year Ending with Auzust 31, 1966

Revenues

Passenger

Charter and Contract
Advertising znd Other

Grant in Add - City of San Diego

Total Revenues

Expenses
Maintenance
Transportation
Traffic and Advertising
Insurance ‘and Safety
Administration -
Operating Rents
Operating Taxes
Deorecxacion :

Total Expenses
Net Operating Revenues
Income Taxes

Net Income
Rate Base
Operating;Ratio
Rate of Return

b

Applicant -

$,270,300.
225,900

45,100

84,000

3,619,400

!

¢ 682 200\
2,591, 400”/
11-',700-/""
505 300:__‘.' .
17 900{;
445,600*,
369,200

$4,953 AOOJ

$ CEEEZZED
1100

$ G_E_“@

$2 400, , 200

107 2%? 1

( ) Indicates loss;'

Cormission

Engineer

5,139,910
7 7233,250

45 840
84&QOOW

$4,503,000 ¢

$. 673,640

'2,640,700
111,340
222,410
448,179
22,150 .

433,920
227,680 .

54, 780 010”

8 CZZZZQIED

100

s QLI
$2,509,280
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TABLE NO, 2

Estimated Results of Qgeration Under Pro%osed Fgres
Year ng with August 31, 1

Revenues

Passenger

Charter and Contract
Advertising and Other

Grant in Aid - City-of San Diego

Applicant

$4,372,300

225,900

40,100

Ibtal Revenues'
Expenses '

Maintenance ,
Transpoxrtation .
Traffic and Advertlsing
Insurance and: Safety
Administration . -
Operating Rents.
Operating Taxes
Depreciatzon SR

84,000

$4,721,400.

$ 679,200
2,576,500
’113,700"
223,000 -
505,300
17,900, .

446,200°
369,200

Total Expenses
Vet Gperatxng Qevenues

Income Iaxes

$4,936, ooof

$ CZEEZEQQ)

100

Net Income
Rate13aée;
Operating Ratio

Rate of Return

( ) ~Indicates loss. .

$ (ZIEIZQQ)
$2,400,200-

104 3 o

Commission -

- Engzineer

$, 197 570
233 250
s, »34C°
84,000

$ 671, 770
2,632,760
111,340

218 560"

GL8TD

22,150
434,430 .
227630

5,766, 9ldf
$ CZQEZZEQ)

100

$‘ T e :,“.’

$2, 509 280
104 SA ”

In addition to the data in the foregoing tables, figures

were presented by applicant's president and by the Commission

engineer to show partial'Operattng results of the transportation

of students for which the increased fares would apply.

Appli-

cant's president stated that about 40 percent of the)students

are transported in regular sexvice which is part of the company's
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scheduled service over prescribed routes. The remainder of the
stﬁdents,are tran5por£ed in special services operated directiy to
agd'from the schools inﬁolved. Applicant's president undextodk
té-show thelrcvenﬁes, cxpenses and net operating‘results which
apply to the special sexrvices. He said that he had not undertaken
to develop cofresponding data for the transportation of students
in regular service because of difficultiss in making the numerous
cost allocations and cost determinations imvolved. The figures of
the Commission engincer purpprtedly compare the revenues from all
of the school services with the out-of-pocket costs of the special
services. The figures of applicant s president are summarized

in Table No. 3 below; tho,e of the Commission engincer are sum-
marized in Table Nb. 4,

TABLE NO. 3
Speciel School Serxrvices
Estimated Revenucﬂz Expenses_and gggrating Results
Undex csent an ogose ares

lcar Ending August

Present  Proposed
Fares - Fares.

ROVONUCS  eevueeivennnrnnneenss $223,200  $279,000

Expenses :
griver*' wagcs and guarantees 276, 500 242,000
Qther direct costs .vevev... 149 » 300 143 000
Indixeet costs ' d8 200 46 000"

Total .....'...-.......‘... :: z’zoa ;EI ’.cw ’Dc,'

I'o___ss, ;";"".'0"0'-0000--¢-o- 2.51,000 152,000'
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TABLE NO. 4

Estimated Revenues from Total School Services:
Also Qut-of~Pocket Expenses, Specilal School Service,
Under Present and Proposed Fares

Year Endinz August 31, 1966

Present  Proposed.
Fares  _Fares

Revenues $360,000  $420,000
Out-of-pocket expenses 271,150 257,790

Excess of revenues over « L
out~of~pocket expenses 88,850 162,210

In generdi, those of appiicant's patrons who presented
evidence in this matter opposed the increases inm student fares
on the grounds that the increased fares would be more than' they
could afford to pay. As altermatives Some of the witnesses sug-
gestedithat subsidies be granted to applicant in order to

maintain present fares or to achieve fare reductioms.

Discussion

In the preseﬁtation of the revenue and expense data

which épply to its total operations, and which are summarized
in Tables Nos. 1 and Z, above, applicant placed much‘reliénce
‘upon the indicéted.operating losses to justify the increases
sbughta As will be discussed, however, it is evident tﬁe losses
are overstated both as a result of an understatement of revenues
and an overstatement of certain expenses. |

| Appliéant‘s revenue estimates were made on the basis
that the volume of its traffic is'dcclining at the rate of about
14 percent annually. This'figure-was dcveléped mainly by |
exteansion of a 12—month noving average of applicant's traffic
graph over the past several years. Applicant contended the trend
and volume of traffic for the rate year {(the year ending,Angust J-, 

1966) wbich is under cons1deration herein was thus established
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Applicaht's proceduré of estimating furture treffic assumes
io effect that the direction or slope of the traific which was
charted is attributable to only ome factor, nawely, trend. Ochc:
factors, however, which have affected the volume{of,applicanc's_
traffic during the perlods covered by the movingfaveragenare
diminution -~ the loss of traffic as a result of fare incrcases ==
and losses of traffic 2s a result of reductions in sexvice. In
contrast to trend, which indicates the dizection of movement over
3 relativeiy long period, diminution through fare {ncreases o
servicé changes or curtailment are imvarisbly of short duraciohél

effect. Eence, the decignation of losses of traffic which axe due

to farc increases and service changes:as losses due to trend is mnot

valid. Because of this overstatement of losses from tremd, appli-
cant's estimate of t?affic for the rate year understates the
traffic that it may ré&sonably expect to carry. On the present -
record, the extent of tke precise corrcctions that should be made in
applicant's traffic aﬁd revenuce estimates cannot be determined.?

In the matter of expenses, there arc several'itemswsuch
25 depreciation, dues and domations where applicant'é‘éStimates are
overstated, as they'dd not confdrm to proceduxres wﬁichnwe:ﬁaﬁe_

previously‘found to be reasonable. ;//// |

The Commission engimeex 'S ostimate of &pplicant’'s revenues Ior

the rate year was developed by substantially the same procedure
as that followed by applicant. The infirmities hexe pointed out
in taec zpplicant's showing of estimated revenues apply equally t
the revenue estimates of the enginecr. _ :
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Adjustment of applicant's estimates in Iﬁble No. 3. above
with respect to said items results in the figures shown in the
following table: | | |

TABLE NO. 5

Special School Sexvices
Estimated Revenues, EXpenses and Uperating Results (Revised)
Undex Present and Proposcd Fares
Year Ending August 31, 1966

Present Proposed

' Fares ~ _Fares

Revenues . , . . « o o .+ . . .$223,200  5279,000
EXPEDSES ¢ o o o o 4 o o o « o 461,215 418,143
LOSS e v v e w o v v v .. .. 238,015 139,143

i

We hereby £ind the figures in Table‘Nb.fS'(which make no

allowance for dues and donations) to be reasonably represeﬁtative‘of%
appliéant's operating xesults from its specilal school sexrvices. The
Ziguxes of the Commission.engineer were develobed'in temms of average
cost and do not provide a basis for definite conclusions concerning\

the results of the_school sexvices.

It is clear £rom Table No. 5 that under presest fares .
applicant's revenues from its special schqol sexrvices wiﬂl not be
sufficient to return the cost of the sexvices provided, and that-even
undex the sought fares, applicant will coﬁtinué to ekperience losses
from the special services. These losses should be considgred5in
conmection with the fares which applicant assesses for the transporta-~
tion of students in its regular services. The special and'ﬁhe‘régular
sexvices are complementary. As applied to the transpo:ta:ibn pf
studénts in applicant's regular sexrvices the predicted losses Erom
special sexrvices of $238,015 under present fares, and of $1395143'
under the proposed fates, are the equivalent of 23.4 cents and 18.2
cexts per ctudent transported in the regular sérvices, re5pe¢;ive1y.

lace thése apounts are im addition to the cost which applicant incuzs
e traasportation of‘studeats in itz regular serviées, it is
evident that applicant’s present 15-cent: fare falls substantially
short of zeturming the costs which apply..

-0a
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We hereby find that applicant's proposed fare of 25 cents
per one-way ride for the transportation of students either in the
regular services or im the special cexvices, or in a combination of
voth, has been justified. In view of the losses which apply under
applicant’s present fares we find that the establishment of the
increased fare on less than Statutory notice is‘justified;v
Appiicant will be authorized to establish the inercased fare on one'
day's notice to thé Commission and the public. The order herein
will be made effective as of the date hereof.

| The fare increcase éuthority_hcrein granted will not extend
to the increases which applicant secks to make in its fares for
children other than students. In general, the children's fares
which applicant assesses at present are approximately onc-half of
the adult fares. These fares apply for the transpor:atién of
children who are five-years“old_ér older, but less than 12 years.
Chiléren who axe 12 years old or older are subjeet to the farés
for adults. Under its proposals, applicant 1s undertaking to
change its long established basis for children's fares. Whexe, for
example, the present‘cﬁildren'sffar s are 15 cents pexr ridé beﬁween
soints within ore or two zdnes, or 45 cents for a T~-zome ride,
applicant pr0poscs.tbvassésé a uniform faxe of 25 cénts; .ihe'cash'
fa:es,thét:wquld continue to apply for children of 12 years of age
or older would rangeyfrom_BO to 80 cents. We fiﬁd ;hat the pro-
posed fares would be‘unduly-discriminatory in relation to those ‘
which applicant maintains for the tran5portation'ofyéﬁildren 12 yearﬁ:

oid or older. Authority to establish seid feres will be denied.
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IT IS ORDERED that:

1. San Diego Tramsit System is authorized to amend ltem
No. 20~C of Sectxon 2 of its Local and Joint ?assenger Tariff |
wo. 3, Cal. P.U.C. No. 7, to establish a fazz of.twcnty five sonts |
cash o_'tdken {tokens, Zour Zor ome Sotlaz) fox *“e‘**ansPO:taéion'of
students' in aceordance with the provisions.of Rule & of said tarnff

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as 2 result of
tne order herein may be made effective not earlier than onc &ay -

after the effective date hereof on not less than one da§*° notice

to the Commission and to the public.

3. The authority herein-gréntcd shall expire‘unless-exef-
cised within ninety days after the cffective date of this order.

4. In addition to the reqpixed £iling of tariffs, ‘San Diego
Transit System shall give notice to the public by pocting in Its
vehicles a printed explanation of the fare cbanges herein author-
ized. Such notices shall be posted nmot later than five days before
the effective date of the fare changes, and shall remain posted for

not less than ten days after sald effective date.

5. Except as is othérwise provided herein, Applibanion :
No. 47690 is denied. : | |

This order qhﬂll become effective 33 of the date
hereof.

Dated at San Frandsco

day of ___ QEDTEYRER , 1965.

CommiLssioneLs
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I do not concur in the fihdings‘ and order.

/n

Jnissfoner ]




